The first paragraph of Article FOURTH of the Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation is hereby deleted and amended and restated in its entirety as

follows:
 
FOURTH: The aggregate number of shares of stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is one hundred seventy million seven thousand (170,007,000), of which
one hundred seventy million (170,000,000) shares shall be designated “Common Stock” and seven thousand (7,000) shares shall be designated “Preferred Stock.” Shares of
Common Stock and Preferred Stock shall have a par value of $.00001 per share. Upon the filing and effectiveness (the “Effective Time”) pursuant to the General Corporation